members share characteristics in like 

similitude. In this study, the researcher 

adopted the convenient sampling method to 

determine the sample size. Out of the entire 

population of Selected students in faculty of 

Arts, the researcher conveniently selected 

two hundred and sixty-six (266) participant 

as the sample size for this study. The 

research instrument used in this study is the 

questionnaire. Two methods of data 

collection which are primary source and 

secondary source were used to collect data. 

The primary sources were the use of